

No. 24-12311-J

United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP, WALTINE NAUTA,
and CARLOS DE OLIVEIRA,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, CASE NO: 9:23-CR-80101-AMC
(Aileen Cannon, U.S. District Judge; Bruce E. Reinhart, U.S. Magistrate Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP

Christopher M. Kise
CONTINENTAL PLLC
255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 640
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 677-2707

Emil Bove
Todd Blanche
Kendra Wharton
BLANCHE LAW PLLC
99 Wall Street, Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
Counsel for Appellee
President Donald J. Trump

Table of Contents

Certificate Of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table Of Citations	iv
Introduction	1
Statement Of The Case	4
I. Appointment Order	4
II. The District Court’s Dismissal.....	5
Summary Of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	10
I. Smith Was Not Appointed “By Law”	10
A. Congress Has Not Provided The Required Clear Statement ..	11
B. Congress Provided For Many Appointments, But Not Smith’s.....	13
C. Section 515 Did Not Authorize Smith’s Appointment.....	13
1. Section 515(a) Concerns Territory, Not Appointments.....	14
2. Section 515(a)’s Predecessors Did Not Establish Appointment Authority.....	15
3. Section 515(b) Is Not A Source Of Appointment Power.....	17
4. Smith Is Not A § 515(b) “Special Attorney”	22
5. Section 515(b)’s Predecessor Statutes Were Not Used As A Source Of Appointment Authority.....	24
D. Section 533(1) Did Not Authorize Smith’s Appointment.....	28

E. Sections 509 And 510 Did Not Authorize Smith’s Appointment.. 36

F. SCO’s Remaining Historical Arguments Fail..... 42

 1. Pre-Watergate Cases..... 44

 2. Watergate 48

G. No Binding Or Persuasive Authority Supports SCO’s Position..... 51

 1. The *Nixon* Dictum Is Not Controlling Or Persuasive 52

 2. Opinions Following *Nixon* Are Not Persuasive 57

II. Smith Operates As An Unlawfully Appointed Principal Officer 60

III. Smith’s Expenditures Violated The Appropriations Clause 63

Conclusion 66

Table of Citations

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	40
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	51
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 101 (2024)	21
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001)	57
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	63, 64
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	63
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	52
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	26
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	11, 18
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	56
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	31
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	20, 32

<i>FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	42
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	12
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11, 58
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	42
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	59
<i>In re Olson</i> , 818 F.2d 34 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>In re Persico</i> , 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16, 17, 47,
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	52, 58, 59
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	54
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	53
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	11
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	12
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	40
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	30, 37

<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	55
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	57
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 8, 43, 60
<i>N. Carolina Dep't of Transp. v. Crest St. Cmty. Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986)	42
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	44
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	3, 5, 8, 50, 52, 53, 55, 58, 59
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	32
<i>Paresky v. United States</i> , 995 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2021)	57
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	21
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 92 F.4th 1038 (11th Cir. 2024)	52
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	56, 57
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	41
<i>Seed v. EPA</i> , 100 F.4th 257 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	57

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	41
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 21, 30, 36, 43, 60, 61
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13, 15, 18, 21, 29, 30, 36, 59, 62
<i>United States v. Crosthwaite</i> , 168 U.S. 375 (1897)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>United States v. Manafort</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	52
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	64
<i>United States v. Rochell</i> , 852 F. App'x 446 (11th Cir. 2021)	60
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 121 F. 862 (S.D.N.Y. 1903).....	15, 16, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Virginia-Carolina Chem. Co.</i> , 163 F. 66 (M.D. Tenn. 1908).....	27, 28

<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	54
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 170 U.S. 522 (1898)	47
<i>Verdugo-Urquidez, INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	54, 55
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	11, 12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	32
Statutes & Rules:	
5 U.S.C. § 296 (1925 ed.)	24
5 U.S.C. § 298 (1925 ed.)	24
5 U.S.C. § 300 (1925 ed.)	34
5 U.S.C. § 301	36, 50
5 U.S.C. § 310	27
5 U.S.C. § 312 (1925 ed.)	24
5 U.S.C. § 315 (1925 ed.)	24, 27
5 U.S.C. § 340 (1934 ed.)	34
5 U.S.C. § 3101	37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 3105	37
7 U.S.C. § 610(a)	6, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1519	32
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)	29

18 U.S.C. § 4041	29
20 U.S.C. § 3461	6
20 U.S.C. § 3461(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 503	6, 13, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. § 504	6, 13, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. § 505	6, 13, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. § 506	6, 13, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. § 507	13
28 U.S.C. § 509	4, 21, 37, 44, 55, 56, 58
28 U.S.C. § 510	4, 37, 44, 55, 56, 59
28 U.S.C. § 515	4, 6, 14, 21, 27, 44, 56, 58, 59
28 U.S.C. § 515(a).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 28, 50
28 U.S.C. § 515(b).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 516	29
28 U.S.C. § 532	12, 30
28 U.S.C. § 533	4, 13, 30, 31, 34, 35, 44, 56
28 U.S.C. § 533(1)	7, 29, 30, 36, 55
28 U.S.C. § 533(2)	34
28 U.S.C. § 533(4).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 535	29
28 U.S.C. § 541	13
28 U.S.C. § 542	14
28 U.S.C. § 543	6, 7, 13, 15, 19, 22, 23, 25, 30, 45, 51
28 U.S.C. § 543(a)	15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 546(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 591	64

42 U.S.C. § 913	6, 29
49 U.S.C. § 323(a)	29
28 C.F.R. § 600.6	61
28 C.F.R. § 600.7(b)	62
28 C.F.R. § 600.8(c)	63
28 C.F.R. §§ 600.4-600.10.....	4
15 Fed. Reg. 3173	39
38 Fed. Reg. 14,688	50
38 Fed. Reg. 30,738	50
38 Fed. Reg. 32,805	50
10 Stat. 161.....	45
12 Stat. 285.....	23, 25, 45
16 Stat. 497.....	33
34 Stat. 816.....	17
35 Stat. 317.....	33
36 Stat. 108.....	23
41 Stat. 1156.....	34
43 Stat. 5.....	43
44 Stat. 777.....	27
46 Stat. 170.....	27
46 Stat. 554.....	34
49 Stat. 77.....	34
62 Stat. 862.....	32
63 Stat. 203.....	38
64 Stat. 1261.....	39
64 Stat. 1262.....	39

65 Stat. 268.....	48
80 Stat. 378.....	27
80 Stat. 631.....	32
82 Stat. 1367.....	39
101 Stat. 1329.....	64
Executive Order 6166.....	34
Executive Order 10327.....	47, 48
Revised Statutes § 359 (1874).....	16
Revised Statutes § 363 (1874).....	16, 19, 23, 45, 47
Revised Statutes § 366 (1874).....	19, 26, 27
Revised Statutes § 367 (1874).....	15, 16
Revised Statutes § 385 (1874).....	23

Legislative Sources:

15 Cong. Rec. 5593 (1884)	19
44 Cong. Rec. 4541 (1909)	46
98 Cong. Reg. 1020 (1952).....	48
98 Cong. Rec. A1093 (1952).....	48
119 Cong. Rec. 16750-51 (1973)	49
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3035 (1870)	38
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3036 (1870)	24
H.R. Doc. No. 58-383 (1904).....	46
H.R. Doc. No. 81-504 (1950).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2901 (1906).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 60-2320 (1909).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 71-229 (1930).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 100-316 (1987).....	65

Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	49
S. Rep. No. 89-1380 (1966).....	21, 27, 28, 35, 39
Other Authorities:	
8 Op. O.L.C. 175 (1984).....	34
13 Op. O.L.C. 163 (1989).....	36
13 Op. O.L.C. 54 (1989).....	35
17 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 504 (1883).....	19
19 Op. O.L.C. 33 (1995).....	36
20 Op. O.L.C. 242 (1996).....	36
21 Op. Att’y Gen. 195 (1895).....	45
1919 Att’y Gen. Rep. 427-32.....	23
Att’y Gen. Order No. 518-73	49, 50
Att’y Gen. Order No. 5559-2022.....	4
Brief Amicus Curiae of Former Attorney General Edwin Meese III, et al., <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23A745 (Feb. 20, 2024).....	2
Brief for United States, <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , Nos. 73-1766, 73-1834, 1974 WL 174854.....	55, 56
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	54
ECF No. 191, <i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23 Cr. 257 (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2023)	62
FBI, Frequently Asked Questions: Where is the FBI’s authority written down?.....	35
Hanna Panreck, <i>Biden’s ‘lock him up’ remark about Trump was ‘profoundly stupid thing’ to say: CNN analyst, Fox News</i> (Oct. 23, 2024).....	1
Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>The Creation Of The Department Of Justice: Professionalization Without Civil Rights Or Civil Service</i> , 66 Stan. L. Rev. 121 (2014).....	44, 49

<i>Justice Kagan and Judges Srinivasan and Kethledge Offer Views from the Bench</i> , Stanford Lawyer (May 30, 2015).....	61
O.L.C. Mem. Oct. 26, 1993	40
Press Release, DOJ, Appointment of a Special Counsel (Nov. 18, 2022).....	62
<i>Special Counsel and Permanent Indefinite Appropriation</i> , B-302582, 2004 WL 2213560 (Sept. 30, 2004)	65
Statements of Expenditures, Special Counsel’s Office, DOJ	5
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>Why Robert Mueller’s Appointment as Special Counsel Was Unlawful</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 87 (2019) ..	2
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939	61
